

No. 07-689

FILED

AUG 18 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

GARY BARTLETT, Executive Director of the North  
Carolina State Board of Elections, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, et al.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of North Carolina

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, CENTER  
FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, HANS A.  
VON SPAKOVSKY, PROJECT 21, ABIGAIL  
THERNSTROM, AND KARL S. BOWERS, JR.,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RALPH W. KASARDA

*Of Counsel*

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive,

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

SHARON L. BROWNE

*Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive,

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,  
Center for Equal Opportunity, Hans A. von Spakovsky,  
Project 21, Abigail Thernstrom, and Karl S. Bowers, Jr.*

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. SECTION 2 OF THE ACT PROVIDES NO AUTHORITY FOR VOTE DILUTION CLAIMS BASED UPON COALITION, CROSSOVER, OR INFLUENCE DISTRICTS .....	7
A. The Plain Language and Legislative History of Section 2 Provide No Support for Vote Dilution Claims Based Upon Coalition, Crossover, or Influence Districts .....	9
B. The Purpose of Section 2 Is Not to Protect Bi-Racial Political Coalitions ...	14
II. THE FIRST <i>GINGLES</i> PRECONDITION PROVIDES LOWER COURTS WITH AN ESSENTIAL OBJECTIVE RULE .....	19
III. INTERPRETING SECTION 2 TO REQUIRE COALITION, CROSSOVER, AND INFLUENCE DISTRICTS RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) . . . . .	1, 28
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) . . . . .	10-11
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Grenada County v. Brown</i> , 112 U.S. 261 (1884) . . . . .	30
<i>Burton v. Sheheen</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1329 (D.S.C. 1992) . . . . .	22
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) . . . . .	2
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002) . . . . .	19
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) . . . . .	2, 10
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) . . . . .	10-11, 17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	1, 28
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) . . . . .	2
<i>Colleton County Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) . . . . .	30
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) . . . . .	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v.</i> <i>Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr.</i> <i>Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) . . . . .	30
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) . . . . .	8, 27, 29
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) . . . . .	22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) . . . . .	1
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) . . . . .	15, 19, 21
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) . . . . .	1
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	18
<i>Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991) . . . . .	20, 22
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) . . . . .	10-11, 33
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895) . . . . .	29
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) . . . . .	28
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) . . . . .	30
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) . . . . .	1
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) . . . . .	8, 13, 15
<i>Latino Political Action Comm., Inc. v. City</i> <i>of Boston</i> , 784 F.2d 409 (1st Cir. 1986) . . . . .	14, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens (LULAC) v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) . . . . .	2, 16, 29, 32
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Attorney Gen. of Texas</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991) . . . . .	2
<i>Lucas v. Alexander</i> , 279 U.S. 573 (1929) . . . . .	30
<i>McGhee v. Granville County, N.C.</i> , 860 F.2d 110 (4th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	22
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> , 851 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	17, 21-22
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) . . . . .	28
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	23-24, 26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . . . .	28
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	10, 12, 31
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) . . . . .	30
<i>Panama R. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 264 U.S. 375 (1924) . . . . .	30
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007) . . . . .	1
<i>Parker v. Ohio</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (S.D. Ohio 2003) . . . . .	21
<i>Pender County v. Bartlett</i> , 361 N.C. 491, 649 S.E.2d 364 (2007) . . . . .	passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	1
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) . . . . .	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 543 U.S. 997 (2004) . . . . .	8
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) . . . . .	11
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) . . . . .	2, 28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	26, 28-29, 32-33
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 529 (S.D. Miss. 2002) . . . . .	18
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) . . . . .	10
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) . . . . .	passim
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Sheffield, Ala.</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Dallas County Comm'n</i> , 850 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 490 U.S. 1030 (1989) . . . . .	32
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) . . . . .	7-9, 14-16, 18, 23
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971) . . . . .	17
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) . . . . .	11
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964) . . . . .	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	1
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	11
<b>State Constitution</b>	
N.C. Const. art. II, § 3(3) .....	5
§ 5(3) .....	5
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....	11, 15
§ 1973(a) .....	7, 16
§ 1973(b) .....	7, 12, 15-16, 18
§ 1973(b)(f)(3) .....	12
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Butler, Katharine I. & Murray, Richard, <i>Minority Vote Dilution Suits and the Problem of Two Minority Groups: Can a “Rainbow Coalition” Claim the Protection of the Voting Rights Act?</i> , 21 Pac. L.J. 619 (1990) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Carvin, Michael A. & Fisher, Louis K., <i>“A Legislative Task”: Why Four Types            of Redistricting Challenges Are Not, or            Should Not Be, Recognized by Courts,</i> 4 Election L.J. 2 (2005) . . . . .	13, 17, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981) . . . . .	12
Hearings on S. 407, et al., Before the Subcommittee on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 536 (1975) . . . . .	10-11
Hearings on S. 53, et al., Bills to Amend the Voting Rights Act of 1965, Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 1449 . . . . .	31-32
Hebert, J. Gerald , <i>Redistricting in the Post-2000 Era,</i> 8 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 431 (2000) . . . . .	18
Message from the President of the United States Related to the Right to Vote, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) . . . . .	13-14
O’Rourke, Timothy G., <i>The Voting Rights Paradox in            Controversies in Minority Voting</i> (1992) . . . . .	11
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975), <i>reprinted in 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 774 . . . . .</i>	12-13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982), <i>reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177</i> . . . . .	12-13
Strange, Rick G., <i>Application of Voting Rights Act to Communities Containing Two or More Minority Groups—When Is the Whole Greater Than the Sum of the Parts?</i> , 20 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 95 (1989) . . . . .	12
Thernstrom, Abigail, <i>Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: By Now, a Murky Mess</i> , 5 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 41 (2007) . . . . .	8, 11
Thernstrom, Abigail, <i>Voting Rights—and Wrongs: The Elusive Quest for Racially Fair Representation</i> (American Enterprise Institute Press, 2009) . . . . .	3
Thernstrom, Abigail, <i>Whose Votes Count? Affirmative Action and Minority Voting Rights</i> (Harvard University Press, 1987) . . . . .	3, 10
